

TRUSHA  
TUSHAR  
MOHITE

Digitally signed by  
TRUSHA TUSHAR  
MOHITE  
Date: 2026.02.13  
18:36:59 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.2459 OF 2022

The Mangalya Co-operative Housing  
Society Limited

.. Petitioner

**Versus**

Union of India and Ors.

.. Respondents

*Mr. Nishant Chotani a/w Ms. Sneha Patil, Mr.Hrishikesh Joshi, Ms. Isha Vyas i/by M/s.Maniar Srivastava Associates, Advocates for the Petitioner in WP/2459/2022, WP/1445/2022, WP/3728/2022, WP/3028/2025*

*Mr.Saket Mone, a/w Ms. Khushnumah Banerjee, Mr.Makrand Sawant i/by M/s.Vidhi Partners for the Petitioner in WP/1386/2022*

*Mr. Yash Momaya, a/w Mr. Ativ Patel, Ms. Viloma Shah, Mr. Harshad Vyas, Mr.Viraj Raiyani i/by M/s.AVP Partners, Advocates for the Petitioner in WP/2256/2025*

*Mr.Yash Momaya i/b. Mr.Pratik Kothari, Advocate for the Petitioner in WP/2259/2025, WP/1625/2024*

*Mr. Y. R. Mishra a/w Mr. N. R. Bubana, Advocates for the Respondent No. 1 U.O.I. in all Petitions*

*Mr. Ajay Khaire, Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 (AAI) in WP/2459/2022, 1386/2022, WP/1445/2022, WP/3728/2022, WP/1625/2024, WP/3000/2024, WP/2256/2025, WP/2259/2025, WP/2948/2025, WP/3028/2025, WP/2839/2025*

*Mr. Girish Utangale i/b. M/s.Utangale and Co., Advocate for the Respondent/MHADA in WP/2459/2022, WP/3000/2024 and WP/3728/2022*

*Mr. Akshay Patkar- AGP for the Respondent No. 5 State of Maharashtra in WP/2459/2022*

*Mr. Rakesh Pathak - AGP for the Respondent No. 5 State of Maharashtra in WP/1445/2022*

*Mr. Nishigandh Patil - AGP for the Respondent No. 5 State of Maharashtra in WP/3728/2022*

*Mr. Ativ Patel, Ms. Viloma Shah, Mr. Harshad Vyas and Mr. Viraj Raiyani i/by M/s.AVP Partners for the Respondent No. 5 in WP/2259/2025, WP/2839/2025, WP/1625/2024*

*Mr. Yash Momaya, a/w Mr. Ativ Patel, Ms. Viloma Shah, Mr. Harshad Vyas and Mr. Viraj Raiyani i/by M/s.AVP Partners for Respondent No. 5 in WP/2948/2025*

---

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &  
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**  
**DATE: FEBRUARY 12, 2026**

**P. C.**

1. As a last chance, we place this matter on 26<sup>th</sup> February 2026. We trust and hope that by the next date, the instructions from the Union of India will be forthcoming, failing which, we will be constrained to summon the concerned officer to the Court.
2. Stand over to 26<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

**3.** This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/  
Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax  
or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

**[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]**

**[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]**